

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES

RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BORIS FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
IGNACIO E. SALCEDA
GIDEON A. SCHOR
AARON J. BENJAMIN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300
boris.feldman@wsgr.com

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
FREDERICK LIU
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
ALLISON K. TURBIVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Respondents' Suit	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SLUSA DIVESTED STATE COURTS OF CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER 1933 ACT CLAIMS IN COVERED CLASS ACTIONS	14
II. ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF SLUSA SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	31
A. Respondents' Interpretation Cannot Be Squared With SLUSA's Text, Structure, History, Or Purposes	31
B. Though Better Than Respondents', The United States' Interpretation Is Still Not The Best	39
CONCLUSION	44
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	14
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.,</i> No. CIV 535692 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 1, 2016)	27
<i>Burgess v. United States,</i> 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	34, 35
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk</i> A/S, 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	34
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	32
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing,</i> 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	9
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	2, 11, 16, 18, 36
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	31
<i>Hung v. iDreamSky Tech. Ltd.,</i> No. 15-cv-2514, 2016 WL 299034 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Pac. Biosciences of Cal. Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CIV 509210 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 24, 2012)	27
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.,</i> 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	7, 17, 32, 40, 41
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.,</i> 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	2
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	30
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 716 (Ct. App. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> v. <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> v. <i>Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	31, 34
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	38
<i>Omnicare v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr.</i> <i>Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	2
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	38
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	2
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	15
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	35
STATUTES:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	4
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74	2
§ 22(a), 48 Stat. 86-87.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77a	2, 8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(4).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77e.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 77g	2
15 U.S.C. § 77j	2
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 77k(f)	6
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c)	7, 17
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)	16, 31, 42
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A)(i)(II)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2)(A)(ii)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(3)	8, 17, 24
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1)	8, 17, 24
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(1).....	6, 26, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 26
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)(A)(vi)	26
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(A)(i)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(5).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(c).....	6, 27
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(b)(2)(D).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77aa	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	4
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	29, 33, 43
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	29, 43
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353,	
112 Stat. 3227.....	7
§ 1, 112 Stat. 3227	24
§ 2, 112 Stat. 3227	20
§ 2(1), 112 Stat. 3227	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2(2), 112 Stat. 3227	7, 20, 21
§ 2(3), 112 Stat. 3227	20, 21
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227	20, 24, 25, 30, 37
§ 101(a)(3), 112 Stat. 3230	34
§ 101(a)(3)(A), 112 Stat. 3230.....	8, 10, 14
§ 101(a)(3)(B), 112 Stat. 3230.....	8
tit. III, § 301, 112 Stat. 3235	35
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	19
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	4, 5, 26, 27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998).....	20, 21, 28
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities Litigation Abuses: Hearing on the Effectiveness of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (July 24, 1997)</i>	22
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on H.R. 1689 Before the Subcomm. on Fin. & Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. (May 19, 1998)</i>	23, 24, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on S. 1260 Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. of Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (Oct. 29, 1997).....</i>	23
143 Cong. Rec.:	
S10,475 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997)	28
S10,477 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997)	30
144 Cong. Rec.:	
E1424 (daily ed. July 24, 1998).....	22
H6057 (daily ed. July 21, 1998)	21, 22
H6060 (daily ed. July 21, 1998)	28
H6062 (daily ed. July 21, 1998)	23
H10,771 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	28
H10,776 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	22
H10,779 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	25
S4780 (daily ed. May 13, 1998).....	28
S4790 (daily ed. May 13, 1998).....	25
S4808 (daily ed. May 13, 1998).....	28
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
President William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2247 (Nov. 3, 1998).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from SEC Chairman Arthur Levitt et al. to Sen. Alfonse M. D'Amato et al. (Mar. 24, 1998)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mitchell A. Lowenthal & Shiwon Choe, <i>State Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Hear Securities Act Class Actions, but the Frequent Failure To Ask the Right Question Too Often Produces the Wrong Answer</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 739 (2015).....	16
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism: Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998).....	24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20
